Late.		Arm	NIO.	71
VV.	D. r	.0111	,,,,,	

Pall	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
515	First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS
- 18 D	First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS actionSub-Divn. Barutia. Sodar. P.S. Codaramburyear. 2022. FIR No. 15/2022. Date 31/01/22
===	XSectionsii) ActSections
Arvin Act	Diary Reference: Entry No. 1381 Date: 51(6) National Disarter Homograph Det 2005
3. a) General	Diary Reference : Entry No
b) Occurre	ence of Offence: Day Monday Date 3/01/2012 Time 121.35 Ry
c) Informati	ence of Offence: Day Monday Date 31/01/2022 Time 12:35-89 ion received Date 31/01/2022 Time 16:05-89 G.D. No. 1381 at the P.S.
	ormation: Written/Orat Typed
5. Place of O	ccurrence : a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Appare 1/2 K.M. South East Side from
b) Addres	ss 15. at the sweets shop of Dinest Kr. Jaisand (Makest Sweets) Near at Bolomory
Bus Sto	nd under PS- Balanampur . Sist Porulia Beat No Anchal m. Gi JL Ma- 46
c) In case o	outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S
6. Complainar	
o. Complaina	Sayler Va Miles Cont. d. D. Con D. V.
a) Names	Sri Sekhar Kr. Mitra, Inspector of Police, DEB Purulic
b) Father:	s / Husband's Name
c) Date / Y	Year of birth Not Noted d) Nationality Indian
e) Addres	s DEA Parulis
7. Details of kn	nown/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars
(Attach sepa	arate sheet, if necessary): > Dinesh Kr. Jaisaal
	Sto- At Mapux Che Taic Dal
	Sto- Lt. Kapur Ch. JaisDal of village - Balaxampur Ps. Balaxampur, Dist Purulic
	PS- Balaxambur Dist Purulis
9 Donners for	adabata a di la companya di la comp
o. Reasons for	delay in reporting by the complainant/informant
9 Particulars o	Special Control of the Control of th
5. Failiculais C	of properties stolen/involved : (Attach separate sheet, if required) :

40 Tetal	
10. Iotal value	of properties.stolen/involved
11. Inquest rep	port/U.D. Case No., if any :
12. FIR Conten	its: (Attach separate sheet, if required) The oxiginal typed Complaint which is treated as
	F.I. R is attached heredity reproduced overlost
	A comp.
	4PCI
	31-01. 2022
Action take	n: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7(f)(c) of F.C Act 1995 & Y.D See. 51(b) National Discolar Management Act. 2005.
	Y.D See. SIG) National Digaster Management 11
	harge
registered th	ne case and took up the investigation/directed ASI-Sugary Characteria to the investigation/directed ASI-Sugary Characteria to the investigation/directed ASI-Sugary Characteria to the investigation in point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the formant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complements.
investigation/tra	ansferred to P.S. D.E.B. Purulia on point of invincioning Tipe in the invital invital in the invital invital in the invital in the invital invital in the invital invital in the invital invi
Complainant/in	formant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.
	A supplemental tree of cost.

1	MB 41
λ	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Officer Station with
1/1	Name SANJAY DIGER Balarampur P.S.
Han	Name SANJAY DIGER Balarampur P.S.

Signature Thumb impression of the Complainant/informant

To
The Officer -in-Charge,
Balarampur PS
Dist, Purulia.

Sir,

I, Sekhar Kr Mitra, Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia, do here by lodge complaint being produced the following seized articles viz (1) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder with filling LPG, S.R No- 261184-J, weighing - 19.6 Kg. (2) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder with filling LPG, S.R No- 139717-T, weighing - 16.1 Kg (3) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder with filling LPG, S.R No- 226167-T, weighing - 20 Kg (4) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder with filling LPG, S.R No- 956582-T, weighing - 27.1 Kg (5) 01 (one) Pc. Domestic LPG Cylinder with filling LPG, S.R No- 019177-T, weighing - 29.9 Kg, All of Indane Company, (6) 03 (Three) Pcs. Regulator Valve fitted with Rubber Pipe approx length of Rubber Pipe- 04 feets, 7) 01 (one) Pc. Old and used Oven made by Iron, 8) 01 (one) Pc. Alluminium "Gamla" (Medium size), 9) 01 (one) Pc. Steel "Gamla" (Small size), 10) 01 (one) Pc. Alluminium "Suspane" (Medium size), Sl. No- 07 to 10 used for making Tea & Sweets, 11) 01 (one) Pc. Gas Lighter local made these articles were used for commercial business at Sweets shop to the effect that today on 31.01.2022 on the basis of secret and credible information I, along with SI Amaresh Das, W/C 88 Pradyut Mandal, HG/1427 Benimadhab Char all of DEB Purulia had been to Balarampur PS and submitted one requisition to O/C Balarampur PS for rendering assistance for workout the credible information under the jurisdiction of Balarampur PS at 11:45 hrs. which has been noted in GD vide Balarampur PS GDE No. 1369 dtd. 31.01.2022 at 12:05 hrs. Thereafter we along with officer and force of Balarampur PS (SI Sanjay Diger with Force) left for Balarampur Bus stand Market under Balarampur PS to work out the information. On arrival at Balarampur Bus stand Market at about 12:35 hrs to work out the information and holding raid & search in the sweets shop of one Dinesh Kr. Jaiswal S/O- Lt. Kapur Ch. Jaiswal of Balarampur, P.S- Balarampur, Dist Purulia Style as " Mahesh Sweets" which is located Balarampur Bus stand market,. Prior to holding raid in the shop & also visited the business premises of "Mahesh Sweets" and noticed 05 (five) nos. of domestic LPG cylinder kept inside the sweets shop along with apparatus. The owner namely Dinesh Kr. Jaiswal was using said Domestic LPG Cylinders for preparation of sweets and other commercial activities in his shop which are illegal. He was asked to produce valid documents / license for running his business in respect of possessing such domestic LPG cylinders and also using domestic LPG Cylinders for running business of his sweets shop. But he failed to produce any valid documents / license before me for using such Domestic LPG Cylinders in his sweets shop. Thereafter I seized the above noted Domestic LPG Cylinders and other accessories which he was used for his commercial business after observing all formalities

relating to search and seizure in between 13:15 hrs to 14:30 hrs. with proper labeling in presence of owner of the sweets & public witnesses under proper seizure list from the sweets shop of Dinesh Kr. Jaiswal from his possession.

Hence the sweets shop owner Dinesh Kr. Jaiswal violated the provisions laid in rule 3 of West Bengal Cooking Gas (Licensing & Control order) 1985 & Regulation of supply and distribution order 2000, Subclause 1(c). Hence the owner of sweets shop has committed an offence punishable u/s 7(I)(c) of E.C.Act'1955.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that Owner Dinesh Kr. Jaiswal is running clandestine business of commercial purpose by using LPG Domestic Gas Cylinder instead of commercial LPG since long without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain and causing loss of revenue to the Govt. and also out of greed to earn more profits and for commercial purpose. Commercial use of Domestic Cylinders is a grave concern in our society and due to this the consumers of domestic cylinders faces various problems including this scarcity of domestic LPG cylinders. The shop owner and his all staff did not wearing face mask and not to maintain any physical distance amongst them during holding raid. So he did not maintain Covid-19 Protocol in his business establishment.

The above noted seized articles as mentioned in S/L No. 01 to 05 were left in Zimma to one office deputy manager of M/S Balarampur Indane dealer namely Jitendra Nath Ruhidas S/O- Muruli Ruhidas of Vill- Chutkidih, P.S- Balarampur, Dist.- Purulia vide his dealer code no. 141031 in anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. CJM, Sadar Court, Purulia.

I therefore request you to start a case u/s 7(I)(c) of E.C.Act'1955 r.w Sec. 51(b) National Disaster Management Act 2005 against accused Dinesh Kr. Jaiswal S/O- Lt. Kapur Ch. Jaiswal of Balarampur, P.S- Balarampur, Dist Purulia.

As per kind order of SP. DEB, Purulia ASI Swapan Chakroborty of DEB, Purulia will investigate the case.

Received on 31/01/22 at 16:05 hrs and started Balarampur PS case NO-15/2022, U/S 7(r)(c) of E.C Ael. 1995 & 8. D. Sec. SIB) National Disaster Management Det 2005.

30/01/2022

Officer-in-charge Balarampur P.S.

Purulia

(Sekhar Kr. Mitra) Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia

Date- 31.01.2022.

INSPECTOR OF POLICE E.B., PURULIA